User's Guide

ergotron

Interactive TV Arm: 45-296-026: OM1100549

Important! You will need to adjust this product after installation is complete. Make sure all your equipment is properly installed on the product
before attempting adjustments. This product should move smoothly and easily through the full range of motion and stay where you set it. If
movements are too easy or difficult or if product does not stay in desired positions, follow the adjustment instructions to create smooth and easy
movements. Depending on your product and the adjustment, it may take many turns to notice a difference. Any time equipment is added or
removed from this product, resulting in a change in the weight of the mounted load, you should repeat these adjustment steps to ensure safe and
optimum operation.

CAUTION! CAUTION!
MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY MAXIMUM SCREEN SIZE

55“

English

[[ﬂ For the latest User Installation Guide please visit: www.ergotron.com
English, Espafiol, Frangais, Deutsch, Nederlands, Italiano, Svenska, B ZA<5g, Xi&

www.ergotron.com | USA: 1-800-888-8458 | Europe: +31 (0)33-4545600 | China: 400-120-3051 | Japan: japansupport@ergotron.com

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19



P-J ©

CONTENTS
Part Quantity Description

1 1 Wall Plate

2 1 Arm/Wall Plate Hardware

3 2 Wall Plate Covers

4 1 Rear Arm Cover

5 1 CFT Arm

6 1 200x200 VESA Monitor Plate
7 4 Spider Adapters

Screws/Hardware For Flat Panel 697-613-00 Wall Kit ST8x2 697-641-00
Part  Quantity Description Part  Quantity  Description
% M-A 4 Philips screws M4 x 15mm W-A ) Lag Bolt
M-B 4 Philips screws M4 x 30mm
M-C 4 Philips screws M5 x 15mm Q\\ e ’ found Washers
% M-D 4 Philips screws M5 x 30mm ““@}@ W-C 2 Wall Anchor
M-E 4 Philips screws M6 x 15mm Specialty Hardware kit 697-640-00
% M-F 4 Philips screws M6 x 30mm Part  Quantity Description
<@ M-G 4 Philips screws M8 x 15mm % P-A ! Philips Screw
% M-H 4 Philips screws M8 x 30mm QO PB 4 Round Head Screws
M-l 4 Round spacers M6-M8 x 5Smm &
(@ M-J 4 Round spacers M6-M8 x 10mm - ’ ] e
@ Cable Wrap Kit 697-701
MK 4 Round washers WM4-M3 Part Quantity Description
M-L 4 Round washers M6-M8 ‘ oD 1 CableWirap
BOP 699-633
Part Quantity Description 8mm Socket Kit 697-743
P-L 2 ZipTies

20of 17

Part Quantity Description
m P-Q 1 8mm Socket (1/4" Drive)

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19



CAUTION! CAUTION!
TOOLS NEEDED MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY MAXIMUM SCREEN SIZE

Tools Needed

13mm and 8mm /M

7/32" @/// 3/8"
' | b H
o '”" W )
o3| [(23/4Y) e & 1 (23/4%)
SR 70mm 133 70mm
- 13
\ i r,

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19 30of 17



1 INSTRUCTIONS

.CHOOSE AN AVAILABLE WALL MOUNTING LOCATION:

1. MOUNTING CONSIDERATIONS:

« Wall Mount Bracket MUST be attached to a stud or solid concrete. DO NOT attach this product to hollow wall or any other
configuration.

« Make sure Arm will have desired unobstructed range of motion: up-down, side-to-side, in-out (see section RANGE OF MOTION).

« Make sure cables will reach their destinations with enough remaining slack to allow Arm full range of motion.

« Use the RANGE OF MOTION section to familiarize yourself with the movements of this product. Take into account that the TV will
change location from Side-to-Side when pulled out from the wall.

« Use the SPACE REQUIREMENTS section for maximum measurements of this products full range of motion.

« If there is no available stud for desired TV location, you may want to insert horizontal studs into your wall at the desired mounting
location (see “Horizontal Studs”image below).

2. CHOOSE YOUR DESIRED TV LOCATIONS:

Choose your desired TV locations when stowed and extended. Note the TV will move side-to-side when pushing it into and pulling
it out from the wall as well as lifting it up and lowering it down. This step requires an understanding of this products Range of
Motion (see section RANGE OF MOTION).

Find an available stud or area of solid concrete to attach the
Wall Mount Bracket to that will allow your TV to be stowed
and extended as desired.

Place the Template on the wall. When the Wall Mount Bracket
on the Template is lined up with the mounting location on
the wall (stud or concrete), the TV ARC'lines will show you
the available locations of the center of your TV when stowed
against the wall.

Once you've lined up the mounting location to a stud

or solid concrete that will place your TV in your desired

. . Hori | i i
locations, use a punch to mark your wall at the 2 Mounting orizontal Studs Ifthere is no available stud for
. desired TV location, you may
Hole locations on the Template. Then remove the template want to insert horizontal studs
from the wall . into your wall at the desired
: \ mounting location.
\ 2N
front =
RANGE OF MOTION

Front view with arm pushed back against the wall.

Gl G @ G)

U J\J U} 5 EUJ Top view showing range of motion when pulled out from
2 = I e 5 the wall.
19.99" D ) 7“ 16.55"
O
(420mm)
(508mm) + - : G 'D
o o o g 7.68"
(o) (195mm) ' ]
o C] l
K | | : 5
NI A [ |
10" (87mm)
(254mm)
12.65"
(321mm)
16.94"
(430mm)
I 245"(622 mm) + Horizontal Space Requirements
SPACE REQUIREMENTS " o 33.76" (858 mm) + Width of TV*
3 ickness of TV

4 of 17

Distance from the Wall |

\ / Vertical Space

X / Requirements

20" (508 mm) + Height
of TV*

18.19" (462 mm) + Thickness front
of TV *Space requirement dimensions assume mounting holes are centered on the TV.

side

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19



Wood Stud Mount

2a

7/32 x 2.75"
55mm x 70mm

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19

50f 17



Solid Wall Mount

2a

o

y

3/8 x2.75"
9.5-10mm x 70mm

6 of 17 888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19



4. .
2 P-M

P-F

N

65mm Washer

P-M

(o]

P-l

16mm Bearing
P-H

Spring Disc
P-G

(<>
=
25mm Washer

NOTE: Part# P-H
must be concave
face down for proper
assembly.

vV X

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19

7 of 17



5
A

100 x 200
200 x 200

200 x 300
200 x 400

C

300 x 300
300 x 400

400 x 400

600 x 400

D

300 x 200

400 x 200

8 of 17

S e e

«200mm (7-7/8")

(t )
o o h
A =
N
° °113 |8
3 |3
CHES
L9
a2
NN
o |
o o A N
N\"/,
o o
o a 4

200mm (7-7/8")

[F) == e sosmmemn o=
) ==« smromme = -

O 30 OO0 N g
O30 JOCONME il B

600mm (23-5/8")

(u¥/€-G 1) WWOOot

400mm (15-3/4")

_300mm (11-13/16")

< 400mm (15-3/4")

<« 300mm (11-13/16")

s mene s )

(u¥/€-G1) WWOOY

(u¥/€-G1) WWOOY

(,8/L£-L) WwWO0T

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19



200mm (7-7/8"

(,8/L-) Ww0Z

100 x 200
200x 200

WARNING! PLEASE SELECT THE PROPER SCREW LENGTH FOR YOUR FLAT PANEL BY
HAND TIGHTENING TO CHECK YOUR FLAT PANELS THREAD DEPTH.

=]
—
—
=
—
f—
—
—
—
—
—
—
T
=
| —

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19 9of 17



//\‘ -
e // Er o
— 1 —~ ~
// - // . R
200300 S o 300 x 200
200*400 300 x 300 i -
X 300 x 400 400 x 200 |
: -
g 400 x 400 ! P g
" e
600 x 400 " |~

600mm

“wwooz

wwooy

400mm

AN~

~

y

X8

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19

10 of 17



B/C/D

WARNING! PLEASE SELECT THE PROPER SCREW LENGTH FOR YOUR FLAT PANEL BY
HAND TIGHTENING TO CHECK YOUR FLAT PANELS THREAD DEPTH.

=

=]
—
—
==
—
f—
—
—
—
—
—
—
T
=
—

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19 11 of 17



= B
/J . .
7 ‘ NOTE: Leave enough slack in cable to allow full range of motion.

& Caution: To avoid the potential to pinch cables it is important to follow the cable routing
instructions in this manual. Failure to follow these instructions may result in equipment
damage or personal injury.

-

12 of 17 888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19



8 Adjustment Step

Important! You will need to adjust this product after installation is complete. Make sure all your equipment is properly
installed on the product before attempting adjustments. This product should move smoothly and easily through the full
range of motion and stay where you set it. If movements are too easy or difficult or if product does not stay in desired
positions, follow the adjustment instructions to create smooth and easy movements. Depending on your product

and the adjustment, it may take many turns to notice a difference. Any time equipment is added or removed from this
product, resulting in a change in the weight of the mounted load, you should repeat these adjustment steps to ensure
safe and optimum operation.

Lift - Up and down

@ Elevacion (arriba y abajo) @
Ajustement en hauteur : bas et haut
Hohenverstellung - rauf und runter
Verstel in hoogte - Omhoog en omlaag
Sollevamento - Su e Giul
Lyft - upp och ned
U7 MNET)
HE(LET)
£0| (RIOIHZ)

(0) (0) Tilt - Forward and Backward
Inclinacion (adelante y atras)

Inclinaison : Avant et arriére
Neigung - vor und zuriick

Kantel - Naar voren en naar achteren
Inclinazione - Avanti ed Indietro
Vinkla - framat och bakat

FIN (Fi8)
R (FfE )
7187]-iFIE

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19 13 of 17



@I Lift - Up and down

Elevacion (arriba y abajo)

Ajustement en hauteur : bas et haut
Hohenverstellung - rauf und runter
Verstel in hoogte - Omhoog en omlaag
Sollevamento - Su e Giu
Lyft - upp och ned
U7 MET)
HE(LET)
£0| (RI/OIHZ)

Increase Lift Strength 1/4" Drive

If the mounted weight is too heavy or this product does not stay up

when raised, then you'll need to increase Lift Strength: P-Q

Decrease Lift Strength
If the mounted weight is too light or this product does not stay
down when lowered, then you'll need to decrease Lift Strength: 8 mm @

14 of 17 888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19



Increase Friction
+ If this product moves too easily from side-to-side, then you'll

need to increase friction:

Decrease Friction
— E If this product is too difficult to move from side-to-side, then

you'll need to decrease friction:

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19 15 of 17



Increase Friction
If this product moves too easily from side-to-side, then you'll
need to increase friction:

Decrease Friction
— E If this product is too difficult to move from side-to-side, then

you'll need to decrease friction:

CAUTION! The bottom nut will turn during adjustment of the top nut;
DO NOT apply any tool to the bottom nut. Serious damage to the Arm
may occur if these instructions are not followed.

PRECAUCION La tuerca inferior gira mientras se ajusta la tuerca supe-
rior; NO aplique ninguna herramienta a la tuerca inferior. Si no sigue
estas instrucciones, el brazo puede sufrir dafios graves.

ATTENTION ! Lécrou du bas tournera pendant I'ajustement de celui
du haut; n'utiliser AUCUN outil sur I'écrou du bas. Le bar pourrait étre
sérieusement endommagé dans le cas oui ces instructions ne seraient
pas suivies.

VORSICHT! Beim Drehen der oberen Mutter dreht sich auch die
untere Mutter. Fixieren Sie die untere Mutter AUF KEINEN FALL. Bei
Nichteinhaltung dieser Anweisung kann es zu erheblichen Schaden
am Arm kommen.

VOORZICHTIG! Tijdens het aanpassen van de bovenste moer draait de
onderste moer mee. GEBRUIK GEEN GEREEDSCHAP op de onderste
moer. Er kan ernstige schade aan de arm optreden als deze instructies
niet opgevolgd worden.

ATTENZIONE Il dado inferiore gira durante la regolazione del dado
superiore; NON applicare nessun attrezzo al dado inferiore. Se non si
seguono queste istruzioni, si possono causare danni gravi al braccio.

VARNING: Den undre muttern kommer att rotera under justering av
den Gvre muttern - anvand INTE nagot verktyg pa den undre muttern.
Det kan uppsta allvarliga skador pa armen om dessa instruktioner
inte atfoljs.

EE BTy NERETIRICTHOT Y MEEELET,
THOFY Mok, TEREE-IFERALBEVTLEED, C
gﬁzz’&ﬂﬁ?b & T-LCEABEREEADTREMN S

M| BREGRSNERESRHARY  BOERBESLE
REAIE, TETRETTESHIEFERR.

16 of 17

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19




Tilt - Forward and Backward

@ Inclinacion (adelante y atras)
Inclinaison : Avant et arriére
Neigung - vor und zuriick
Kantel - Naar voren en naar achteren
Inclinazione - Avanti ed Indietro
Vinkla - framat och bakat
FIN (A1)
R (A3 )
71871- %52

Learn more about ergonomic computer use at: www.ergotron.com/ergonomics

0 mmmn
-

Y

220"508mm

r‘—

argotron

For Warranty visit: www.ergotron.com/warranty
For Service visit: www.ergotron.com
For local customer care phone numbers visit: http://contact.ergotron.com

www.ergotron.com | USA: 1-800-888-8458 | Europe: +31 (0)33-45 45600 | China: 400-120-3051 | Japan: japansupport@ergotron.com
© 2011 Ergotron, Inc. All rights reserved.

While Ergotron, Inc.makes every effort to provide accurate and complete information on the installation and use of its products, it will not be held liable for any editorial errors or omissions (including those
made in the process of translation from English to another language), or for incidental, special or consequential damages of any nature resulting from furnishing this instruction and performance of
equipment in connection with this instruction. Ergotron, Inc. reserves the right to make changes in the product design and/or product documentation without notification to its users. For the most current
product information, or to know if this document is available in languages other than those herein, please contact Ergotron. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior written consent of Ergotron, Inc, 1181 Trapp Road, Eagan, Minnesota, 55121, USA
Patents Pending and Patented U.S.& Foreign. Ergotron is a registered trademark of Ergotron, Inc.

888-45-221-W-04 rev. M « 09/19 17 of 17



